

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RYAN ZINKE, *et al.*,

Federal Defendants,

and

SAFARI CLUB INTERNATIONAL, *et al.*,

Defendant-Intervenors.

No. 1:17-cv-02504 (RCL)

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(a) and Local Civil Procedure Rule 7, Plaintiffs the Center for Biological Diversity, Humane Society International, The Humane Society of the United States, Natural Resources Defense Council, Born Free USA, and Ian Michler hereby move for summary judgment on Claims Three and Six of their Amended Complaint (Doc. No. 20), which assert that Federal Defendants' issuance of enhancement findings authorizing the import of elephant and lion hunting trophies from Zimbabwe failed to comply with the rulemaking procedures required by the Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 533. The U.S. Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit recently concluded that the two previous enhancement findings prohibiting the import of elephant trophies from Zimbabwe were rules requiring notice and comment in *Safari Club Int'l v. Zinke*, 878 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2017). This Motion for Partial Summary Judgment is supported by the accompanying memorandum of points and authorities, statement of undisputed facts, and declarations. For the reasons stated therein, Plaintiffs respectfully request that this motion be granted.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION1
- II. BACKGROUND.....2
 - A. THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT.....2
 - B. THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT.....7
 - C. THE SERVICE’S ENHANCEMENT FINDINGS.....7
- III. STANDARD OF REVIEW9
- IV. JURISDICTION.....10
 - A. THE ORGANIZATIONAL PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO BRING THIS CASE10
 - B. THE INDIVIDUAL PLAINTIFF ALSO HAS STANDING TO BRING THIS CASE13
- V. ARGUMENT13
 - A. FWS FAILED TO UNDERTAKE THE REQUIRED NOTICE AND COMMENT PROCESS FOR ITS 2017 ZIMBABWE ELEPHANT AND LION FINDINGS 14
 - B. FWS FAILED TO FOLLOW THE REQUISITE NOTICE AND COMMENT PROCEDURES AND THIS FAILURE WAS NOT HARMLESS.....19
 - C. THE CHALLENGED DECISIONS SHOULD BE SET ASIDE AND REMANDED..... 21
- VI. CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AFL-CIO v. Chao,
496 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2007).....20

Animal Legal Def. Fund v. U.S. Dep’t. of Agric.,
789 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2015)9

Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA,
208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....17

California v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
Nos. 17–cv–03804–EDL, 17–cv–3885–EDL,
2017 WL 4416409 (N.D. Cal. Oct 4, 2017).....9

CSX Transp., Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....20

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA,
861 F.3d 174 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....12

Defs. of Wildlife v. Norton,
258 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2001)3

FBME Bank Ltd. v. Lew,
209 F. Supp. 3d 299 (D.D.C. 2016).....7

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....10, 11

Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC,
567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....20

Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Hodel,
840 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....11,12

Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Kempthorne,
579 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2008).....21

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....11

Indep. Bankers Ass’n of Ga. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.,
516 F.2d 1206 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....13

Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y,
478 U.S. 221 (1986).....12

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
503 U.S. 555 (1992).....11

Mass. v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....10

Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman,
92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....10

**Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,
417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....14, 17

**Neustar, Inc. v. FCC*,
857 F.3d 886 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....13, 15, 19

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
194 F. Supp. 3d 404 (E.D.N.C. 2016).....9

**Safari Club Int’l v. Zinke*,
878 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... passim

**Sugar Cane Growers Coop. of Fla. v. Veneman*,
289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... passim

Sweet Home Chapter of Cmtys. for a Great Or. v. Babbitt,
1 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1993) *rev’d on other grounds*, 515 U.S. 687 (1995)3

Thomas v. New York,
802 F.2d 1443 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....18, 19

TVA v. Hill,
 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....20, 21

Watt v. Energy Action Educ. Found.,
 454 U.S. 151 (1981).....10

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act
 5 U.S.C. §§ 551-5597
 5 U.S.C. § 5517, 13
 5 U.S.C. § 5532, 19
 5 U.S.C. §§ 701-7067
 5 U.S.C. § 7069, 21

Endangered Species Act
 16 U.S.C. §§ 1531-15442
 16 U.S.C. § 15312
 16 U.S.C. § 15323
 16 U.S.C. § 15333
 16 U.S.C. § 15383
 16 U.S.C. § 15393

Regulations

50 C.F.R. § 17.114
 50 C.F.R. § 17.225, 16
 50 C.F.R. § 17.314
 50 C.F.R. § 17.324, 5, 16
 50 C.F.R. § 17.404, 16

Statutory History

H.R. Rep. No. 93-412, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. 17 (1973), *reprinted in*
A Legislative History of the Endangered Species Act of 1973
 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (February 1982).....4

Regulatory History

79 Fed. Reg. 44,459 (July 31, 2014).....7

79 Fed. Reg. 60,365 (Oct. 7, 2014).....16

80 Fed. Reg. 42,524 (July 17, 2015).....5, 6, 8, 16

80 Fed. Reg. 80,000 (Dec. 23, 2015)..... passim

81 Fed. Reg. 14,058 (Mar. 16, 2016).....4

81 Fed. Reg. 36,387 (June 6, 2016).....7, 17

82 Fed. Reg. 54,405 (Nov. 17, 2017).....5, 19

Other Authorities

FWS, Enhancement Finding for African Elephants Taken as
Sport-hunted Trophies in Zimbabwe On or After January 21, 2016
and On or Before December 31, 2018 (Nov. 16, 2017).....1, 8, 12, 15, 17

FWS, Enhancement Finding for Lions Taken as Sport-hunted
Trophies in Zimbabwe during 2016, 2017 and 2018 (Oct. 11, 2017)1, 8, 12, 15, 17
